Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		lame	Execution Date	
Chase Manhattan Bar	nk USA, National As	sociation	02/05/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	JPMorgan Chase E	ank, N.A.		
Street Address:	277 Park Avenue			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10017			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number]
Application Number:	0936	6135		
Application Number:	0982	3616		
Application Number:	0969	5093		
Application Number:	0981	4243		
Application Number:	0994	3205		
Application Number:	0980)494		
Application Number:	1169	7440		l
Application Number:	0987	2447		
Application Number:	0977	2601		
Application Number:	0967	7581		
Application Number:	1128	436		
Application Number:	0972	3340		
Application Number:	0976	5137		
Application Number:	1168	6094		
				•

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be se</i> Phone:	(202)346-4444 ent via US Mail wi 202-346-4000	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Email:	bhenry@goodv	vinprocter.com
Correspondent Name:	GOODWIN PR	
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		K AVENUE, N.W. I, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	J72167.X20000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Stephen T. Schreiner
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page	2.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM CHASE MANHATTAN BANK USA (CHASE BANK USA) TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

WHEREAS, Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A. (now doing business as Chase Bank USA, N.A.), an entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having a place of business located at 277 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns rights in certain patent applications and issued patents, as set forth in Schedule A (hereinafter, "IP Rights") by virtue of the merger of Bank One Delaware, N.A. into Assignor in 2004;

AND, WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., an entity organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business located at 277 Park Avenue, New York, 10017 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in ASSIGNOR's patent applications and issued patents;

AND, WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE agreed on July 28, 2004, that said IP Rights were assigned, transferred, and conveyed from ASSIGNOR TO ASSIGNEE, and wherein the instant Agreement memorializes the assignment of said IP Rights and is effective as of the aforementioned date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest (in and throughout the United States of America, including its territories and dependencies, and in all foreign countries) in the patent applications and issued patents set forth in Schedule A, further including any provisional upon which an application listed in Schedule A is based, further including any divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue application, based in whole or in part on an application or patent listed in Schedule A, further including any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any application or patent listed in Schedule A, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications; the aforementioned assignment from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE includes all rights to enforce any enforceable rights under said patents or applications, including the right to any relief in equity or at law, including the right to any past damages and any future damages.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that Goodwin|Procter LLP, whose address is 901 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001, shall insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in

LIBW/16761641

PATENT REEL: 020904 FRAME: 0673

any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patent of any region or country that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in the aforementioned applications and patents;

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

2 MAY 2008

Dr. William F. Mann Executive Director, Patent Business Development JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association authorized signatory for Assignor Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A. (now doing business as Chase Bank USA, N.A.)

LIBW 167616FT

PATENT REEL: 020904 FRAME: 0674

SCHEDULE A

Client/Matter No.	Application No.	Title	Recordation Date	Reel	Frame
J72167.000105 JPM-010	09/366,135	Network Based Financial Transaction Processing System	8/2/1999	010147	0157
J72167 000229 JPM-007	09/828,616	Like Kind Exchange System and Method	2/14/2005	016259	0273
J72167 000251 JPM-005	09/695.093	Electronic Trading System and Method For Marketing Products and Services	2/14/20001	011919 011522	0852 0029
J72167.000236 JPM-006	09/814,243	Syndication Loan Administration and Processing System	4/9/2001	011694	0453
J72167.000262 JPM-008	09/948.205	Electronic Collateral Management System and Method	2/1/2002	012548	0486
J72167.000230 JPM-045	09/809,494	System and Method For Check Exception Item Notification	7/20/2001	011998	0585
J47004 000465 JPC-013	11/697,440	System and Method For Linked Account Having Sweep Feature	4/6/2007	01927	0400
J47004.000481 JPC-026	11/686,094	System and Method For Dynamic Multivariable Comparison of Financial Products	3/14/2007	019011	0397
J72167.000278 JPM-016	09/872.447	System and Method For Offering A Financial Product	9/21/2001	012200	0423
J72167 000247 JPM-033	09/772.601	Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment System	1/30/2001	011595	0529
J72167 000165 JPM-035	09/677,581	Network-Based Financial Planning System and Method	11/20/2000	011335	0883
J72167 000558 JPM-040	11/281,436	System and Method For Back Office Processing of Banking Transactions	10/7/1999	010307	0637
J72167 000253 JPM-046	09/728,340	Electronic Check Presentment System and Method Having an Item Sequence Capability	12/11/2000	011351	0442
J72167 000260 JPM-052	09/765,137	Network Based Loan Approval and Document Organization System	1/18/2001	011481	0147

1 (BW 16761661